## CITY OF NANTICIOKE RESOLUTION NUMBER 11 OF 2021

# A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES TO BE CHARGED BY THE CITY OF NANTICOKE FOR ZONING PERMITS

#### **SECTION 1.**

Whereas, the City of Nanticoke Code of Ordinances, at section 500-125, sets forth that City Council shall establish by resolution a schedule of fees for, among other things, zoning permits;

City Council desires to set the zoning permit fee schedule for the City of Nanticoke as follows:

The fee for residential/new construction shall be \$50.00.

The fee for residential/additions to existing structures shall be \$35.00.

The fee for non-residential/new construction shall be \$150.00.

The fee for non-residential/additions to existing structures shall be \$100.00.

## **SECTION 2.**

<u>SEVERABILITY:</u> If any article, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason declared to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any other part thereof.

#### **SECTION 3.**

<u>REPEALING PROVISION:</u> All other resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council for the City of Nanticoke that the aforementioned fees shall be charged for zoning permits by the City of Nanticoke Code of Ordinances.

RESOLVED ON THIS 2<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF June 2021.

{SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS}

ATTEST:	CITY OF NANTICOKE:
Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk	John Telencho, Council Vice President